RESOLUTION NO 3726

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND URGING THE CITIZENS OF KIRKLAND TO VOTE FAVORABLY AT THE MARCH 10, 1992 SPECIAL ELECTION ON KING COUNTY PROPOSITION NUMBER 1 - REGIONAL HOUSING LEVY - \$150,000,000

WHEREAS, King County has submitted to the voters of King County a proposition to increase its annual regular property tax levy by not more than \$0 16 per thousand dollars of assessed valuation for a period of eight consecutive years, with collection beginning in 1993, to provide not more than \$18,750,000 per year for a total of \$150,000,000, for the following purposes

To fund the capital, operating, maintenance and residential support services costs for new low income housing the costs of residential support services for low income residents of other assisted housing, and project related support At the end of the eight year period, the authorization for the increased levy would cease

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland appointed an Affordable Housing Task Force in 1990 to be advisory to the Council on the affordable housing situation in Kirkland, and on strategies for addressing the affordable housing need within the City, and

WHEREAS, on January 21, 1992, the City Council passed Resolution R-3721, as recommended by the Affordable Housing Task Force, which expressed the desire of the Council to provide a forum for Kirkland citizens regarding the purpose and effect of the King County Regional Housing Levy and for the Council to take a position with regard to the Regional Housing Levy ballot proposition, and now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

<u>Section 1</u> The Kirkland City Council urges all qualified voters of the City of Kirkland to vote on March 10, 1992, for "Special Election on King County Proposition Number 1 - Regional Housing Levy"

<u>Section 2</u> Pursuant to the requirements of the Washington State Public Disclosure Act, consideration of this resolution by the Kirkland City Council was placed on the printed agenda for the regular Council meeting of February 18, 1992, and during the course of said regular meeting the Kirkland City Council and any members of the public present at said meeting were afforded approximately equal opportunity to express views opposing adoption of the

1

ï

resolution and the ballot proposition herein supported by said resolution

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>18th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1992

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this <u>18th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1992

the Afren Mayor

Attest.